Note: Policy assumptions regarding EPA rules were based on NRDC’s assessment of plausible outcomes, and do not necessarily reflect

NRDC’s position or EPA’s subsequent proposals or final rules.

ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY ASSUMPTIONS AND MODELING APPROACH

• Synapse adjusted AEO 2011 demand forecasts to simulate the effects of more
aggressive EE and DR programs nationwide

• Energy Efficiency

– Synapse assumed increased EE/DR penetration starting in 2012, ramping to an
annual savings rate of 2% of the previous year’s electricity sales by 2020

– On a generation basis, this is equivalent to an average growth rate of   -0.2%
per year from 2011 - 2020, compared to AEO 2011's 0.9% rate

– The assumed costs of EE are 4.7 cents/kWh saved in the 2011-2020 period,
and 5.3 cents/kWh saved between 2021 – 2025

• Demand Response

– For DR, Synapse followed the 2019 Achievable Participation DR levels in the
June 2009 FERC report prepared by The Brattle Group, reducing national peak
load by up to 20%

– Synapse assumed DR costs rise linearly as time goes on and greater amounts
of DR substitute for generating capacity

SYNAPSE TRANSITION SCENARIO DSM ASSUMPTIONS

PROJECTED CAPACITY CHANGES IN THE U.S. POWER SECTOR

GW 2012 Reference Case (2020) NRDC (2020)

Combined Cycle (Gas) 167 175 173

Combustion Turbine
(Gas) 91 95 91

Coal (Conventional) 319 288 229

Coal (CCS & IGCC) 1 1 6

Oil/Gas Steam 45 53 37

Nuclear 104 103 101

Hydro 97 96 96

Wind 51 74 75

Biomass 3 5 5

Other Renewables 7 23 23

Other Non-renewables 35 34 28

Demand Response 44 51 65

Energy Efficiency 0 0 89

Total 964 998 1,019

  (920) (947) (864)

PROJECTED GENERATION CHANGES IN THE U.S. POWER SECTOR

TWh 2012 Reference Case (2020) NRDC (2020)

Combined Cycle (Gas) 804 889 883

Combustion Turbine
(Gas) 25 40 62

Coal (Conventional) 1,859 1,946 1,426

Coal (CCS & IGCC) 5 8 44

Oil/Gas Steam 18 29 31

Nuclear 816 809 793

Hydro 292 292 292

Wind 144 216 220

Biomass 23 38 38

Other Renewables 40 98 95

Other Non-renewables 214 213 183

Demand Response 0 0 0

Energy Efficiency 0 0 482

Total 4,239 4,578 4,550

  (4,239) (4,578) (4,068)